
Page 1 of 10 
 

 
 
 
 
 

TENDER SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
 

SALE OF D50A – 15 BULLDOZERS  
“AS IS WHERE IS BASIS”  

THROUGH TENDER – CUM – AUCTION. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ANDHRA PRADESH STATE AGRO INDUSTRIES DEVELOPMENT 

CORPORATION LIMITED 
(A Govt. Under Taking) 

Admin Office: G1, G2, Prime Hill Crest, Vaddeswaram, 522502, 
Mangalagiri, Guntur District   

 
 



Page 2 of 10 
 

 
No.Agros/LD/DISP/60/2022-23                Date:13-12-2022 
 

TENDER-CUM-AUCTION NOTICE 
 

D50 Bulldozers available at our Regional Offices - Nellore & Ananthapur 
will be disposed off through tender-cum-auction in “AS IS WHERE IS BASIS”. 

 
 The tender schedule in person may be obtained from the Registered 

Office between 10.30 am to 5.00 pm on all working days on payment of 
Rs.5000/- in the shape of Demand Draft drawn in favour of APSAIDC Ltd payable 
at Vijayawada.  The tender schedule can also be downloaded from our website 
www.apagros.org and submit duly enclosing the demand draft towards the cost 
of tender schedule.  The downloaded tender schedule received without demand 
drafts towards cost of tender schedule will be rejected. 

 
The tender schedules are available for sale from 13-12-2022. 

 

 
Sd/- 

Vice Chairman & 
Managing Director 

 

A.P.S. AGRO INDUSTRIES DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD. 
(A Govt. Undertaking) 

Admin Office: G1, G2, Prime Hill Crest, Vaddeswaram, 522502,  
Mangalagiri, Guntur District  

Email: apagrold@gmail.com 



Page 3 of 10 
 

 

 
No.Agros/LD/DISP/60/2022-23                Date:13-12-2022 
 
TENDER SCHEDULE: 
 
Sale of D50A – 15 Bulldozers through tender cum auction in “As is where is 

basis”.  The offer either through tender or bid in the open auction from the 

authorized participants whichever is the highest, will be accepted. 

 
TERMS & CONDITIONS: 

1) The offer should be in a “Sealed cover” duly super scribed “Tender for 

purchase of Bulldozers. 

 
2) Sealed tenders should be submitted to the Officers at the addresses given 

below by Regd. Post with Ack. due or in person so as to reach not later 

than the specified dates and time.  Tenders received after the due date 

and time shall automatically stands rejected.  Receipt of tender by the 

Corporation within the stipulated date and time shall be the criteria and 

not the posting of tender by the Tenderer.  No correspondence shall be 

entertained in this regard. 

Sl. 
No. Name and address of the Centre 

Last date & Time 
for Receipt of 
Sealed Tender 

Date and Time 
of Auction 

1 
 

Regional Manager 
A.P.S.Agro Ind.Dev.Corpn.Ltd., 
Industrial Estate,  
Bellari Road, 
Anantapur– 515001 
Phone : 08854-270815, 9948076866 

27-12-2022 
10.30 A.M 

27-12-2022 
11.00 A.M 

2 Regional Manager 
A.P.S.Agro Ind.Dev.Corpn.Ltd., 
Taluk Office Compound, 
Railway feeders Road,  
Nellore – 524001,  
Phone :0861-2331274, 9666186576 

29-12-2022 
10.30 A.M 

29-12-2022 
11.00 A.M 

A.P.S. AGRO INDUSTRIES DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD. 
(A Govt. Undertaking) 

Admin Office: G1, G2, Prime Hill Crest, Vaddeswaram, 522502,  
Mangalagiri, Guntur District  

Email: apagrold@gmail.com 



Page 4 of 10 
 

 
3) Offers made through sealed tender in the prescribed form purchased from 

the Corporation duly signed, shall only be considered. 
 

4) The tenderers / bidders should sign at the end of the each page of the 

terms and conditions of the sale and return the same along with the 

signed tenders. 
 

5) Offer should be made clearly for each lot indicated in the list.  The offers 

should be made both in figures and words, in ink, or typed.  Alteration, 

modification and deletion, if any, should be attested with full signature of 

the tenderer. 

 

6) Each offer should be accompanied with E.M.D. of 25% of the value 

offered for the disposable items excluding taxes. 
 

7) The E.M.D. should be remitted by means of crossed Demand draft drawn 

on any scheduled bank in favour of “A.P.STATE AGRO INDUSTRIES 

DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED” payable at VIJAYAWADA.  

No other mode of payment shall be accepted.  Offers received with 

insufficient EMD/without EMD shall automatically stands rejected.  The 

EMD shall not carry any interest.  After completion of the auction for all 

lots, the sealed tenders shall be opened by the members of Tender-cum-

Auction Committee in the presence of tenderers/bidders present at that 

time.  If the tendered offer is lower than the bid offer made at the 

auction, demand drafts enclosed to the tender will be returned back to the 

unsuccessful tenderers who are present on the spot and for others the 

demand drafts will be dispatched to them by Registered post with ack.due.  

Only the EMD of first highest tenderer/bidder shall be retained with the 

Corporation till their offers are finally accepted or rejected.   

 

8) The intending bidders including tenders intending to participate in the 

open auction should pay an initial deposit of Rs.5,000/- for participating in 

auction.  The initial deposit amount will be returned to the unsuccessful 

bidders on competition of auction at the respective places.  Immediately 



Page 5 of 10 
 

after fall of the hammer (final buzzer) for that specific lot, the first highest 

bidder should pay the EMD @ 25% of the bid amount for each lot, failing 

which the initial deposit paid by them shall stands forfeited.  Cash receipt 

will be issued for the EMD by an authorized Officer of the Corporation.  

The price offered for the material is exclusive of all taxes, duties and 1 % 

incidental charges. 

 

9) After completion of auctions for all lots on the specified dates at the 

respective branch the Tenders will opened by the members of tender cum 

auction committee in the presence of tenderers who are present at that 

time. 

 

10) Consolidated offers for the total lots put for sale will also be accepted after 

the conclusion of the auction of individual lots, provided the tenderer 

should have participated in the auction of all the lots. 

 

11) The Tenderers / bidders can inspect the material during office hours on 

any working day at the respective places duly obtaining the permission 

from the officer concerned. 

 
12) The offers are deemed to have been made considering that the tenderers 

/ bidders have inspected the Lots to their satisfaction.  No 

segregation/classification of machinery from the lots offered shall be 

permitted.   

 
13) The successful tenderers / bidders shall pay the full amount including 

taxes applicable and other duties, if any and incidental charges by way of 

demand draft drawn on any Scheduled Bank in favour of “A.P.STATE 

AGRO INDUSTRIES DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED” 

payable at Vijayawada within 20 calendar days on receipt of intimation 

of acceptance of their offers from the Corporation.  If the total value of 

the lots offered is not paid after receipt of the intimation notifying the 

acceptance by the Corporation within the stipulated time, the EMD shall be 

forfeited.  The Corporation reserves the right to dispose off the material 



Page 6 of 10 
 

tendered or auctioned which were not paid in full and forfeit EMD received 

from the tenderer/bidder. 
 

14) The successful tenderer/bidder should make his own arrangements to lift 

the lots purchased by them at their expenses within 20 calendar days from 

the date of issue of delivery order by the Corporation. 

 

15) 0.1% value of the total tendered/auctioned amount shall be charged per 

calendar day for the belated period as ground rent up to a maximum of 20 

calendar days if the material purchased is not lifted from the respective 

place within the stipulated 20 calendar days. 

 
16) If the material is not lifted even during the extended period of 20 calendar 

days duly paying the ground rent as per clause 14, it shall stands forfeited 

to the Corporation.  However, in deserving cases, the VC & MD at his 

discretion may allow either refund of the amount not exceeding 70% of 

the sale value of permit delivery of the material duly imposing additional 

penalty. 

 
17) The goods shall be and remain with the Corporation at the risk of the 

buyer from the date of communicating the acceptance of the offer till the 

date of final lifting. 
 

18) Delivery to proxy shall be undertaken by the Corporation at the purchasers 

sole risk and responsibility and no claim shall lie against Corporation on 

any account whatsoever if delivery is obtained by wrong person. 

 
19) At the time of payment of money and lifting the material from the 

Corporation’s premises the tenderer / bidder have to abide by the rules 

and regulations of the Corporation. 

 
20) The buyer shall be responsible for any damage that may be caused to the 

Corporation’s premises/property at the time of taking over or removing the 

material, and shall make good of the loss so sustained. 

 



Page 7 of 10 
 

21) The offer shall be valid for a period of 1 month from the date of opening 

the tender/auction.  However, the Corporation at its discretion may extend 

the validity for further period of 1 month due to administrative reasons. 

 
22) The employees of Corporation and their kin are not allowed to take part in 

the tender/auction. 

 
23) The Corporation reserves the right to withdraw the sale of lots in part or in 

full from the tender/auction or to reject highest tender/bid amount without 

assigning any reasons, in part or in full thereof. 

 
24) In the event of first highest tenderer / bidder fails to pay the amount and 

lift the material within the stipulated time, the Corporation reserves the 

right to offer the same to the second highest tenderer / bidder at the 

highest price. 

 
25) The tenderer/bidder shall furnish their complete postal address along with 

e-mail and wherever available telephone and fax numbers. 

 
26) The Vice Chairman and Managing Director or his authorized representative 

reserves the right for acceptance or rejection of all or any of the offers 

without assigning any reasons.  In case of any disputes between the 

parties the decision of Vice Chairman and Managing Director or an 

arbitrator appointed by him is final and legally binding on all the parties. 

 
27) Disputes arising out of the above transaction, if any, shall be subject to 

the jurisdiction of the Courts at Vijayawada only. 

 
Sd/- 

VICE CHAIRMAN AND 
MANAGING DIRECTOR 

 
 



Page 8 of 10 
 

IMPORTANT CONDITION 
 
Rate should be quoted for each lot separately and the EMD at 25% of the total 

value quoted for the lot / lots should be accompanied with the DD., drawn in 

favour of Andhra Pradesh State Agro Industries Development Corporation Limited 

payable at Vijayawada. 

 
 
DD No…………………Dt……………….of (Bank)……………………. for Rs.…………………… 

………………………………………………………… is enclosed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
I/We/Sri/M/s………………………………………………………………………………………… have 

the full knowledge of the terms and conditions of the tender-cum-auction stipulated 

by the Corporation. From Sl.No.1 to 27 and hereby agree to abide by the terms and 

conditions of the Sale. 

 
 
 

Signature of Tenderer / Bidder 
With full Name and Address: 

 
Place : 

Date: 

Description: 

Lot Number: 

Highest bid amount: 

EMD @ 25% - Rs.       Signature of the Bidder 

         With full Address 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 9 of 10 
 

Enclosure to Tender Schedule Date of Auction:27-12-2022 
The materials are offered for sale in 
“AS IS WHERE IS BASIS”  
 

Place of Auction: 
O/o. Regional Manager 
A.P.S.Agro Ind.Dev.Corpn.Ltd., 
Industrial Estate, Bellari Road, 
Ananthapur– 515001 
Phone : 08854-270815, 9948076866 

S.No. Description Quantity Lot No. 

Value offered by 
Tenderer 

excluding 1% 
incidental 

charges and VAT 

1 D50A15 -12648 BEML Dozer 90 HP 1 No ATP-01  

2 D50A15 -12649 BEML Dozer 90 HP 1 No. ATP-02  

 EMD Payment particulars Amount: Rs…………………………………. 
(Rupees………………………………………. 
DD / BC No.& Date……………………….  
Name of the Drawn Bank………………  
& Branch……………………………………..  
 

Full signature of the tenderer   
Full Name: 
Address:  
 

Telephone No: 
Mobile No. 

 



Page 10 of 10 
 

 
Enclosure to Tender Schedule Date of Auction:29-12-2022 
The materials are offered for sale in 
“AS IS WHERE IS BASIS”  
 

Place of Auction: 
O/o. Regional Manager 
A.P.S.Agro Ind.Dev.Corpn.Ltd., 
Taluk Office Compound, 
Railway feeders Road,  
Nellore - 524001 
Phone:0861-2331274, 9666186576 

S.No. Description Quantity Lot No. 

Value offered by 
Tenderer 

excluding 1% 
incidental 

charges and VAT 

1 D50A15 – 
15035 BULLDOZER 

1 No. NLR - 01 
 

 EMD Payment particulars Amount: Rs…………………………………. 
(Rupees………………………………………. 
DD / BC No.& Date……………………….  
Name of the Drawn Bank………………  
& Branch……………………………………..  
 
Full signature of the tenderer 
Full Name: 
Address:  
 
 
 
Telephone No: 
Mobile No. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      


